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Docision No. ·53639 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In tho Matter of the Applicnt10n of: ) 
SULLIVru~ TRANSPORT~TION CO., INC. ) 
a California corporation, for cortifi- ) 
cato of Public Convenience and ) Application No. 3642, 
Necessity for the transportation of ) 
property by motor truck to include ) 
service to ~nd from points herein ) 
set forth. ) 

-----------------------------) 
OPINION -------,..,.. 

Sullivan Transport~t1on Co., Inc., is engaged in tho tr~ns­

portstion of property 1n Cml1fornia pursuant to permits issued by 

this Commission. 

Applicant secks an order outhorizing it to conduct service 

os a highway common carrier for the tr8nsport~tion of general com­

modities, With certnin exceptions, when moving on government bills of 

lading for the account of the United States of America or an agency 

thereof between Los Angeles Basin Territory, San franciSCO Territory, 

Sccr~mento Territory, Stockton Territory and Enrstow Territory, and 

on commercial Shipments, other than those moving on governmont bills 

of l~ding, between the Los Angeles ~nd Los Angelos Basin T~rr1tories, 

on the other h~nd, and Stockton and Sacramento Territories, on the 

other h~nd. 

Notice of filing of the application was given all common 

carr1ers subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission. 

This app1ic~tion was tiled pursuant to DeciSion No. ,Ql.1-48, 

in CasGl No. 5478, dated August 17, 1954. In that decision, the 

Commission enunciated a policy under Which it m~y conSider operation 

as 0 .highway permit carrier up to ~nd' including Scp'tcmoer 10, 19,3, 

as evidence of public convenience and necessity, if it ~ppe.!'rs that 

such operDtion may be found to constitute common co:rriage under the 
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terms of the Nolan decision (Nolan v. Public Utilities Commission, . 

~l C (2d) 392). The allegations of the application and the repr~-I 

sent~tions filed in this matter indicate, however, and the Commission 

finds that as of September 10, 1953, applicant was conducting its 

operations Within the scope of. the permits heretofore issued by this 

Commission. Such operations not having constituted highway common 

carriage, the sought certificate of public convenience and necessity 

is not a requisite for continuance of applicant's operations as con­

ducted on the said date; ond the application will be denied. 

The applicant is hereby placed on notice th~t tho Commissio~ 

by th1s deciSion, makes no finding and oxprcss~s no opinion as to 

whether ~pplicant hos or has not been conducting its operations 

within the scope of its permitted authority Since September 10, 19,3; 

and that the provisions of Section 1063 of the Public Utilities Code 

will be strictly enforced. 

o R D E R - - - --
The Commission has considered tho application and repre­

sentations filed herein, Now Therefore 

IT IS ORDERED that Application No. 36425 is denied. 

Tho effective date of this order shall be ninety days after 

the datE> hereof. 

Doted at. _____ s_o.n_Frn.n_~CiSe·--O-~--, California, this_,_«_A_l_~' - to 
d f AUGUST 1I9~6 ay 0 _________ , .I. 
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